
 
 
 

 
 

Rhino Side Skids Installation Instructions 
1-185 

 
Remove product from packaging. 
Hardware consists of:   

·  6ea.   1/4-20 NYLOCK NUTS 
·  6ea.   1/4” FLAT WASHER SS 
·  8ea.  1/4-20 X 1”  CASHRD FB Z 
·  4ea.  1/4-20 X 3/4”  CASHRD FB Z 
·  6ea.     1/4-20 "U" NUT 

 
1. Remove Seats 
2. Remove the (2) plastic push pins on the driver side rear fender well. 

 

                       
 

3. Install (2) two “U” nut clips on the outer two slots of the front wheel-well. 
 

             
 
 
 
  
 
 



4. Raise side skid up to driver side.  Insert (2) 1/4-20 X 1”  bolts.  In the front and 
loosely tighten.  Insert (2) 1/4-20 X 1”  bolts in the rear and install flat washer & 
lock nut on inside. 
 

     
 

5. There are (4) additional holes in the  skid plus a drain hole.  Install (2) 1/4-20 X 
3/4”  bolts  washer & lock nuts in the middle  2 holes . 

6. Remove the (9) plastic push pins (SAVE THESE YOU WILL HAVE TO REUSE 
THEM) on the passenegier side behind gas tank. ( This will allow you to insert 
the (2) U bolt clips.)  Just take a phillips head screwdriver and unscrew pin and 
then pry the hole assembly out.  We just showed the location of one of them. 
 

 
 

7. Repeat step #3 for the front and install (2) U bolt clips of the rear of the passenger 
side. 

8. Reinstall dust cover that was removed in step #6  
9. Raise side skid up on passengier side.  Insert (2) 1/4-20 X 1”  bolts.  In the front 

and loosely tighten.  Insert (2) 1/4-20 X 1”  bolts in the rear should go over the 
plastic dust cover. 

10. Remove the plastic cover on passenger side that has the fuel site hole (it has 7 
push pins). 

11. Remove the bolt that holds the front strap on the fuel tank. Slide fuel tank to the 
right so you can access bolt hole to insert ¼ x 20 x ¾ bolt. Insert and tighten bolt. 

12. Replace bolt in the fuel strap and tighten. Insert ¼ x 20 x ¾ bolt and tighten. 
13. Replace plastic cover. Tighten all bolts and enjoy. 

 
If you have any questions, please call 423-569-3478 or visit www.dirtperformance.net. 

E-mail question to producttech@dirtperformance.net. 


